occurred on January 1, 2006. The pro forma amounts have been adjusted to exclude any operations from the date of acquisition to June 30, 2007
if such acquisition occurred before June 30, 2007 because such amounts are already included in the historical results.

The unaudited pro forma adjustments are based on available information. The unaudited pro forma condensed consolidated financial information
is not necessarily indicative of what the Company�s actual financial position or results of operations for the period would have been as of the date
and for the periods indicated, nor does it purport to represent the Company�s future financial position or results of operations. The unaudited pro
forma condensed consolidated financial information should be read, together with the notes thereto, in conjunction with the more detailed
information contained in the historical financial statements referenced in this filing.

5

Edgar Filing: Extra Space Storage Inc. - Form 8-K

6

Edgar Filing: Extra Space Storage Inc. - Form 8-K

7

Extra Space Storage Inc.

Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Consolidated Balance Sheet

as of June 30, 2007

(in thousands, except share data)

Acquisition
Subsequent to Pro Forma

Historical EXR 6/30/07 EXR
(1) (2)

Assets:
Real estate assets:
Net operating real estate assets $ 1,641,120 $ 14,686 $ 1,655,806
Real estate under development 35,906 � 35,906
Net real estate assets 1,677,026 14,686 1,691,712

Investments in real estate ventures 91,303 � 91,303
Cash and cash equivalents 45,790 (4,915 ) 40,875
Short-term investments 90,331 � 90,331
Restricted cash 35,528 � 35,528
Receivables from related parties and affiliated real estate joint ventures 8,321 � 8,321
Other assets, net 35,640 78 35,718
Total assets $ 1,983,939 $ 9,849 $ 1,993,788

Liabilities, Preferred Operating Partnership, Minority Interests, and
Stockholders� Equity:
Notes payable $ 875,730 $ � $ 875,730
Notes payable to trusts 119,590 � 119,590
Exchangeable senior notes 250,000 � 250,000
Derivative instrument associated with Preferred Operating Partnership units
(3) 15,268 1,231 16,499
Accounts payable and accrued expenses 25,363 66 25,429
Other liabilities 22,960 17 22,977
Total liabilities 1,308,911 1,314 1,310,225

Preferred Operating Partnership units, net of $100,000 note receivable (3) 6,465 8,535 15,000

Minority interest in Operating Partnership 37,020 � 37,020
Other minority interests 277 � 277

Stockholders� equity:
Preferred stock, $0.01 par value, 50,000,000 shares authorized, no shares
issued or outstanding � � �
Common stock, $0.01 par value, 200,000,000 shares authorized, 64,833,425
shares issued and outstanding 649 � 649
Paid-in capital 824,088 � 824,088
Accumulated deficit (193,471 ) � (193,471 )
Total stockholders� equity 631,266 � 631,266

Total liabilities, Preferred Operating Partnership, minority interests, and
stockholders� equity $ 1,983,939 $ 9,849 $ 1,993,788

6

Edgar Filing: Extra Space Storage Inc. - Form 8-K

[…]

option of the holder on or after September 1, 2008, which redemption obligation may be satisfied, at the Company�s option, in cash or shares of
its common stock.

The Preferred OP Units are classified as a hybrid instrument such that the value of the units associated with the fixed return are classified in
mezzanine after total liabilities on the balance sheet and before stockholders� equity.  The remaining balance that participates in distributions
equal to that of common stock has been identified as an embedded derivative and has been classified as a liability on the balance sheet and is
marked to fair value on a quarterly basis with any adjustment being recorded to the income statement.  As of June 30, 2007, the carrying value of
the obligation associated with the Preferred OP Units approximated fair value.  The pro forma financial statements assume the embedded
derivative approximates fair value.

7

Edgar Filing: Extra Space Storage Inc. - Form 8-K

10

Extra Space Storage Inc.

Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Consolidated Statement of Operations

for the Six Months Ended June 30, 2007

(in thousands, except share data)

Historical Audited Unaudited Pro Forma Pro Forma
EXR Acquisitions Acquisitions Adjustments EXR
(1) (2) (3)

Revenues:
Property rental $ 94,623 $ 8,123 $ 3,241 $ � $ 105,987
Management and franchise fees 10,351 � � � 10,351
Tenant insurance 4,831 � � � 4,831
Acquisition and development fees 237 � � � 237
Other income 284 � � � 284
Total revenues 110,326 8,123 3,241 � 121,690

Expenses:
Property operations 34,248 4,296 1,204 (917 )(4) 38,831
Tenant insurance 2,190 � � � 2,190
Unrecovered development and acquisition
costs 409 � � � 409
General and administrative 18,208 � � � 18,208
Depreciation and amortization 17,919 � � 3,521 (5) 21,440
Total expenses 72,974 4,296 1,204 2,604 81,078

Income (loss) before interest, minority
interests, and equity in earnings of real estate
ventures 37,352 3,827 2,037 (2,604 ) 40,612

Interest expense (28,833 ) � � (1,222 )(6),(8) (30,055 )
Interest income 5,116 � � 707 (7),(8) 5,823
Minority interest - Operating Partnership (899 ) � � � (899 )
Minority interest - other 40 � � � 40
Equity in earnings of real estate ventures 2,389 � � � 2,389
Net income (loss) 15,165 3,827 2,037 (3,119 ) 17,910

Distributions to Preferred Operating
Partnership unit holders � � � (2,875 )(8) (2,875 )

Net income (loss) available to common
stockholders $ 15,165 $ 3,827 $ 2,037 $ (5,994 ) $ 15,035

Basic earnings per common share $ 0.24 $ 0.23

Diluted earnings per common share $ 0.23 $ 0.23

Weighted average number of common
shares-Basic 64,356,827 64,356,827

Weighted average number of common
shares-Diluted 69,214,313 964,867 (9) 70,179,180

8

Edgar Filing: Extra Space Storage Inc. - Form 8-K

11

Edgar Filing: Extra Space Storage Inc. - Form 8-K

12

Extra Space Storage Inc.

Notes To Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Consolidated Statement of Operations

for the Six Months Ended June 30, 2007

(in thousands, except share data)

(1) Reflects the results of operations of EXR as filed in Form 10-Q for the six months ended June 30, 2007.

[…]

Distributions to Preferred Operating Partnership unit holders: The $115,000 of Preferred Operating Partnership units that have a fixed priority
return of 5.00%, which resulted in distributions of $2,875 for the six months ended June 30, 2007.

(9) The AAAAA Rent-A-Space transaction was completed with the issuance of Preferred Operating Partnership units as part of the purchase
consideration.  A total of 989,980 Preferred Operating Partnership units were issued in the transaction.  However, 25,113 Preferred Operating
Partnership units were included in the diluted weighted average number of common shares for the period ending June 30, 2007, and this amount
was included in the share count in the Historical EXR column.  Therefore, the difference of 964,867 Preferred Operating Partnership units is
shown in the pro-forma adjustments column to reflect the impact on the weighted average number of common shares � diluted as if the
acquisitions occurred on January 1, 2006.

11

Edgar Filing: Extra Space Storage Inc. - Form 8-K

15

Extra Space Storage Inc.

Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Consolidated Statement of Operations

For the Year Ended December 31, 2006

(in thousands, except share data)

Historical Audited Unaudited Pro Forma Pro Forma
EXR Acquisitions Acquisitions Adjustments EXR
(1) (2) (3)

Revenues:
Property rental $ 170,993 $ 17,333 $ 9,934 $ � $ 198,260
Management and franchise fees 20,883 � � � 20,883
Tenant insurance 4,318 � � � 4,318
Acquisition and development fees 272 � � � 272
Other income 798 � � � 798
Total revenues 197,264 17,333 9,934 � 224,531

Expenses:
Property operations 62,243 8,899 3,395 (2,108 )(4) 72,429
Tenant insurance 2,328 � � � 2,328
Unrecovered development and acquisition
costs 269 � � � 269
General and administrative 35,600 � � � 35,600
Depreciation and amortization 37,172 � � 8,270 (5) 45,442
Total expenses 137,612 8,899 3,395 6,162 156,068

Income (loss) before interest, minority
interests, and equity in earnings of real estate
ventures 59,652 8,434 6,539 (6,162 ) 68,463

Interest expense (50,953 ) � � (3,361 )(6),(8) (54,314 )
Interest income 2,469 � � 2,618 (7),(8) 5,087
Minority interest - Operating Partnership (985 ) � � � (985 )
Equity in earnings of real estate ventures 4,693 � � � 4,693
Net income (loss) 14,876 8,434 6,539 (6,905 ) 22,944

Distributions to Preferred Operating
Partnership unit holders � � � (5,750 )(8) (5,750 )

Net income (loss) available to common
stockholders $ 14,876 $ 8,434 $ 6,539 $ (12,655 ) $ 17,194

Basic earnings per common share $ 0.27 $ 0.31

Diluted earnings per common share $ 0.27 $ 0.30

Weighted average number of common
shares-Basic 54,998,935 54,998,935

Weighted average number of common
shares-Diluted 59,291,749 989,980 (9) 60,281,729

12

Edgar Filing: Extra Space Storage Inc. - Form 8-K

16

Edgar Filing: Extra Space Storage Inc. - Form 8-K

17

Extra Space Storage Inc.

Notes to Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Consolidated Statement of Operations

for the Year Ended December 31, 2006

(in thousands, except share data)

(1) Reflects the results of operations of EXR as filed in Form 10-K for the year ended December 31, 2006.